hinder another from campaigning for an election or force another to give up

election campaign or obstruct others from freely exercising the right of

election shall be subject to imprisonment of up to five（5）years and, in

addition hereto, may be imposed a fine of up to one hundred and fifty

thousand（150,000）Silver Dollars.

Any attempt to commit an offense as mentioned above shall be subject to

punishment.

Chapter VII, Supplementary Provisions

Article 39

To promote cooperation and mutual developments, irrigation associations

thereby institute the Joint Irrigation Association.